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C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

2019 Building Energy Efficiency 
Standards 

SUBCHAPTER 6 
Section 141.0 

NONRESIDENTIAL, HIGH-RISE 
RESIDENTIAL, AND HOTEL/MOTEL 

OCCUPANCIES—ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, 
AND REPAIRS 

THAO CHAU 
thao.chau@energy.ca.gov 

October 4, 2017 
Pre-Rulemaking Workshop 

 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

Non-substantive edits  
• Substitute “thermostatic controls” for 

“thermostat” 
 

• Exception 2 to §141.0(b)2Bi & ii is 
dependent on weight, not thermal mass 

 
 

§141.0(a) -Additions  
and  

§141.0(b) -Alterations  



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

§141.0(b) – Alterations, Prescriptive  

• Merging §141.0(b)2I, J and K to Simplify 
Altered Indoor Lighting Systems 

• Update Table 141.0-E to be clearer and 
more readable 

• Make small adjustments to Options 2 
and 3 to simplify and streamline 
compliance 
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

§141.0(b) – Alterations, Prescriptive  

§141.0(b)2Iii,  Altered Indoor Lighting 
Systems (Option 2) 

 
• Reduce LPD limit for Option 2 from 

85% to 80% of full allowance 
• Align Option 2 to require same 

controls as Option 3 
• Limit Exception 2 to apply to spaces 

with one luminaire instead of two or 
fewer 
 
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

§141.0(b) – Alterations, Prescriptive  

§141.0(b)2Iiii,  Altered Indoor Lighting Systems 
(Option 3) 

 
• New limit of ≤ 5,000 sqft. 
• 40% uniform lighting power reduction applies 

for all occupancies instead of 35%/50% split 
reduction 

• Limit Exception 2 to apply to spaces with one 
luminaire instead of two or fewer 
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

§141.0(b)2I – Altered Indoor Lighting 
Systems, Prescriptive  (Sample Language) 
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C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

§141.1 – Additions or Alterations, 
Prescriptive  

§141.1,  Covered Processes – Laboratory or 
Process Facility   

• Limitations on transfer air for exhaust air 
makeup §140.9(c)2 

• Labs/process facilities with an exhaust 
system ≥ 10,000 CFM must meet §140.9(c)3 

• Fume hood automatic sash closure, for fume 
hood intensive labs §140.9(c)4 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

KEY WEB-LINK 

2019 Title 24 Utility-Sponsored Stakeholder  
http://title24stakeholders.com/ 
 
Building Energy Efficiency Program 
http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/ 
  
Comments to be submitted to  
https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/EComment/EComment.aspx?docketnumber=17-
BSTD-01 
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

Mazi Shirakh, PE 
ZNE Technical Lead & Advisor to the 2019 
Building Standard Staff. 
Mazi.Shirakh@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-3839 
 
Payam Bozorgchami, PE 
Project Manager, 2019 Building Standards 
Payam.Bozorgchami@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-4618 
 
Larry Froess, PE 
CBECC Software Lead 
Larry.Froess@energy.ca.gov  
916-654-4525 
  
Peter Strait  
Supervisor, Building Standards Development  
Peter.Strait@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-2817 
 
 

Standards Contact Information – Energy Commission 

Christopher Meyer 
Manager, Building Standards Office 
Christopher.Meyer@energy.ca.gov  
916-654-4052 
 
Todd Ferris 
Supervisor, Software Tools Development 
Todd.Ferris@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-4072 
  
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

Mark Alatorre, P.E. 
Mechanical / HVAC (nonresidential) 
Mark.Alatorre@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-4642 
 
Thao Chau 
Lighting 
Thao.Chau@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-4168 
 
Simon Lee, P.E. 
Lighting 
Simon.Lee@energy.ca.gov  
916-654-4525 
  
Jeff Miller, P.E. 
Mechanical / HVAC (residential) 
Jeff.Miller@energy.ca.gov 
916-651-6182 
 
 

Building Standards Office Staff – Energy Commission 

Michael Shewmaker 
Envelope 
Michael.Shewmaker@energy.ca.gov  
916-653-1584 
 
 
  
 



C  A  L  I  F  O  R  N  I  A     E  N  E  R  G  Y     C  O  M  M  I  S  S  I  O  N 

Gabriel Taylor, P.E. 
Healthcare Facility Integration/ Demand  
Response 
Gabriel.Taylor@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-4482 
 
Danny Tam 
Plumbing/Water Heating/ Solar PV 
Danny.Tam@energy.ca.gov 
916-654-8435 
 
Ingrid Neumann 
Local Ordinances, Cal Green 
Ingrid.neumann@energy.ca.gov  
916-651-1461 
  
 
 

Building Standards Office Staff – Energy Commission 
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